Town of Doty Fee Schedule 2025
	Section
	License / Fee Type
	Fee

	GOVERNMENT

	
	Copy record per page
	$0.25

	
	Fax per page
	$0.25

	
	Criminal background check
	$10.00

	
	Insufficient funds check per item
	$25.00

	
	Millage Reimbursement
	Federal Rate

	
	Special assessment search fee
	$5.00

	
	Record search
	$15.00 per hour

	
	Copy of cassette or CD
	$15.00

	PUBLIC SAFETY

	
	Stopping, Standing or Parking Violation
	Refer to bond schedule

	
	Mailbox replacement by town, if applicable
	$25.00

	
	Boating violation
	Refer to bond schedule

	
	Fireworks
	Refer to bond schedule

	Public Welfare

	
	Forfeiture Dog / pet ordinance Violation
	Refer to bond schedule

	
	Intact dog fee
	$8.00

	
	Spay / neutered dog fee
	$3.00

	
	Late Pet License
	$25.00

	
	Non-compliant animal control
	Refer to bond schedule

	
	Deposit rubbish on road right of way
	Refer to bond schedule

	Fees, Permits and Licenses

	
	Driveway Permit
	$50.00

	
	Class “B” Beer License
	$45.00

	
	Class “B” Liquor License
	$125.00

	
	Operator License
	$5.00

	
	Provisional Operator License
	$5.00

	
	Picnic / Temporary Permit
	$10.00

	
	Publication – Alcoholic Beverage License
	$7.00

	
	STR – BnB Permit 
	$50.00

	
	Tobacco Permit
	$5.00

	
	Transfer of Beverage License
	$10.00

	BUILDINGS / CONSTRUCTION

	
	Building Permit
	

	
		Dwelling 0 – 1499 sq ft
	$485.00

	
		Dwelling 1500 – 1999 sq ft
	$510.00

	
		Dwelling 2000 – 2999 sq ft
	$535.00

	
		Dwelling 3000 or more sq ft
	$535.00+

	
		Manufactured 0 – 1499 sq ft
	$327.00

	
		Manufactured 1500 – 1999 sq ft
	$343.00

	
		Manufactured 2000 – 2999 sq ft
	$360.00

	
		Manufactured 3000 or more sq ft
	$360.00+

	
	Uniform Dwelling Code Forfeiture
	$25.00 - $1000.00

	
	Road excavation – Bond Fee
	$500.00

	RECYCLING

	Tires
	Passenger tires & Garden/mower/go-kart tires
	$5.00

	
	SUV & light truck tires
	$7.00

	
	Pneumatic tires (wheelbarrow, dolly, hand truck)
	$5.00

	
	Tires with Rims
	Double the Price

	Heavy Ply tires are not accepted at the Town of Doty Recycle Center.  These tires may be brought to the Oconto County Materials Recovery Facility for disposal.  Charges will be for the actual tire weight.  Facility is located at 153 Evergreen Rd. Oconto, WI.  920-834-6876 Open Monday & Tuesday 6:30 am to 4:30 pm.

	Electronics
	Flat Screen TV's (LED, Plasma, LCD, etc.)
	$25.00

	
	All CRT (Tube Televisions)
	$30.00

	
	PC monitors
	$20.00

	
	Console or projection TV
	$40.00

	
	Misc electronics (microwave, printer, DVD player, VCR, FAX, camera, telephone, etc
	$5.00

	
	Laptops, hard drives
	No Charge

	
	Ballasts (PCBs or unmarked)
	$3.50/lb

	
	Ballasts (NO PCB marking)
	$1.00/lb

	
	Smoke detector
	$35.00

	
	Items with missing parts or cords cut
	Double above price

	Fluorescent Bulbs
	CFL's & 0-8' tubes
	$0.75

	
	Specialty Bulbs, HID bulbs
	$2.50

	
	LED Bulbs
	$4.00

	
	UV bulbs
	$7.00

	Freon Units
	All Freon containing items (Air Conditioners,
	$15.00

	
	Refrigerators, Freezers, Dehumidifiers, Etc.)
	

	(Charges apply to any item even if the compressor has been removed or lines snipped unless the person has documentation of proper removal and item is stamped by licensed individual)

	Furniture
	Mattress OR Box Spring
	$20.00

	
	Stuffed Chairs
	$10.00

	
	Couches, Sofa Bed (Dismantled)
	$20.00

	Automotive
	Oil Filters, Antifreeze and Absorbents
	$1.00 per 5 gal

	
	Used MOTOR oil
	No Charge

	Miscellaneous
	Vehicle Batteries
	No Charge

	
	Carpet 12' x 12'
	$10.00

	
	Other major appliances
	$5.00

	
	Trailer/Pick-up of Building Materials
	$25.00*

	
	Trailer/Pick-up of Shingles
	$50.00*

	Trailer size is normal household sizes (up to 5’ x 10’).  Attendant has authority to reject any item for any reason and may adjust prices based on size or estimated weight.  * Price is for first load during a week.  Price doubles for each load that week.  Contact attendant for 30 yd dumpster delivery to your property at the town rate (its cheaper than multiple loads to the dump).

	Please bring exact change to the attendant, they cannot make change.

	LAND USE

	
	Plan Commission Appearance Fee
	$50.00

	PARKS

	
	Boat Landing / access violation
	Refer to bond schedule

	
	Town hall rental fee (Meetings <3hrs)
	$25.00

	
	Town hall rental fee (Residents)per day
	$50.00

	
	Town hall rental fee (Non-Residents per day)
	$100.00

	
	Picnic Tables
	Contact FD assn.

	
	Deposit Fee (refundable)
	Equal to rental fee

	TAXATION

	
	Delinquent Personal Property Taxes
	½% per month





Town Office
14899 County Road T
Mountain, WI  54149
Phone:  (715) 276-7554  |  Fax:  (715) 276-7375
Email: townofdoty@gmail.com
Town Office Hours:
Tuesday 10:00 a.m. – 2:00 p.m.
Thursday 10:00 a.m. - 2:00 p.m.
(3rd Saturday month - 9:00 a.m - Noon)
(Office will be closed on legal holidays - i.e. Memorial Day, Labor Day, etc.)
(2nd Tuesday Monthly Board meetings at 7:00 p.m.)

Clerk/Treasurer					Chairperson
CHERYL FIELD					ANDREW STEMP
Phone: (715) 851-2777				Phone: (608) 772-6098
Email: townofdoty@gmail.com			Email: andy54149doty@gmail.com
	
Supervisor						Supervisor
RANDALL SIEWERT				ANDY DRYJA
Phone: (715) 276-3875 				Phone: (715) 850-0550
Email: SiewertRandy@gmail.com			Email: adlanglade@outlook.com

If you need to REPORT A TREE DOWN, please contact Road Superintendent, John VandenLangenberg at (715) 850-1775, or Supervisor Bob Gaie at (715) 276-2320.  If unable to contact either, call Oconto County Sheriff NON-EMERGENCY number at (920) 834-6900

Fire Chief						Humane Officer
BRUCE CHARLIER				Ryan Giese 
Phone: (715) 276-1183				Cell: (715) 850-2299
Department E-mail: dotyfd@granitewave.com	Animalcontroloc@gmail.com

Building Inspector					Assistant Zoning Administrator
DUFF LEAVER					WILLIAM LESTER
Phone: (715) 216-4734				Phone: (715) 276-6640

Deputy Zoning Administrator			Assessor
TIM BARTHEL					R & R ASSESSING (RYAN RAATZ)
Phone: (920) 659-9449				Phone: (920) 846-4250


